

No. 07-1523

FILED

JUL - 7 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK TODD LEE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

CHARLES S. LEEPER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. MINER
MARK H. M. SOSNOWSKY
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-8800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

 I. The Louisiana Statute, As Endorsed By *Apodaca*
 and *Johnson*, Runs Counter To The Historically
 Recognized Constitutional Protections Of Trial By
 Jury And The Reasonable Doubt Standard..... 4

 II. A Substantial Body Of Post-*Apodaca* Case Law
 Demonstrates That The Court’s Assumptions
 And Hunches Regarding Jury Behavior Were
 Flawed..... 10

 III. Empirical Research On The Behavior Of Juries
 Confirms The Wisdom Of The Historical
 Unanimity Requirement..... 13

 IV. The Louisiana Statute Dilutes The Reasonable
 Doubt Standard For Defendants Accused Of
 Non-Capital Crimes..... 15

 V. The Majority-Verdict Scheme Severely
 Disadvantages Defendants During Jury
 Selection..... 17

 VI. Allowing Conviction On The Basis Of Non-
 Unanimous Juries Is Inherently Coercive And
 Discourages Juror Dissent..... 18

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 2
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	8, 16, 21
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>In re Hoare</i> , 155 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 411 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1961).....	19
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 55 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Correa-Ventura</i> , 6 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 865 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Fioravanti</i> , 412 F.2d 407 (3d Cir. 1969)	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 317 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16

<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 867 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 609 F.2d 895 (8th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Paniagua-Ramos</i> , 135 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 449 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	3, 13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 627 S.E.2d 907 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 300 N.E.2d 192 (Mass. 1973).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Spencer</i> , 275 A.2d 299 (Pa. 1971)	20
<i>Fairley v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 894 (Miss. 1985)	11
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 487 P.2d 831 (Alaska 1971).....	20
<i>Gearlson v. State</i> , 482 So. 2d 1141 (Miss.1986).....	20
<i>Goodmuth v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 682 (Md. 1985).....	20
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 552 P.2d 342 (Wyo. 1976).....	20
<i>Kersey v. State</i> , 525 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1975).....	20
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 424 N.E.2d 107 (Ind. 1981)	20
<i>People v. Gainer</i> , 566 P.2d 997 (Cal. 1977)	20

<i>People v. Prim</i> , 289 N.E.2d 601 (Ill. 1972)	20
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 220 N.W.2d 441 (Mich. 1974)	20
<i>Quarles v. State</i> , 233 N.W.2d 401 (Wis. 1975)	20
<i>State v. Czachor</i> , 413 A.2d 593 (N.J. 1980)	20
<i>State v. Fajardo</i> , 699 P.2d 20 (Haw. 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 175 N.W.2d 57 (S.D. 1970)	20
<i>State v. Flint</i> , 761 P.2d 1158 (Idaho 1988)	20
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 176 N.W.2d 664 (Neb. 1970)	20
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 537 N.E.2d 188 (Ohio 1989)	20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 211 N.W.2d 765 (Minn. 1973).....	20
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 315 So. 2d 639 (La. 1975).....	20
<i>State v. Patriarca</i> , 308 A.2d 300 (R.I. 1973).....	20
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 306 A.2d 110 (Vt. 1973).....	20
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 353 P.2d 1054 (Mont. 1960).....	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 342 P.2d 197 (Ariz. 1959).....	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 285 A.2d 832 (Me. 1972)	20
<i>Taylor v. People</i> , 490 P.2d 292 (Colo. 1971).....	20
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 419 A.2d 353 (D.C. 1980).....	11
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 317 A.2d 530 (D.C. 1974)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 24 (b)(2) (2008).....	18
--	----

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
La. C. Cr. P. art. 782 (2008).....	2
La. C. Cr. P. art. 799 (2008).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Principles for Juries and Jury Trials (2005)	10, 20, 21
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 622 (2001)	13, 20
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	14
Reid Hastie et al., <i>INSIDE THE JURY</i> (Harv. Univ. Press 1983)	13
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)	14
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 Del. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	14
